physically clean signal level. These are already integrated (Busbox PS2) and controlled by switches or be
attached to the bus end with a quick disconnect T-connector (same as Busbox P2).

Remove the cover of the Busbox as seen in the pictures above (plug is to the left of the Busbox). Push the switch
S1 for min. 8 seconds under operating conditions in order to reset the slave address to address 126.
Subsequently, any slave address (1-125) can be assigned to the Busbox.

Busbox P2 / PS2 / P2G

BusboxProfibus PB EN 11_20.indd

https://haehne.de/en/measurement-electronics/fieldbus-strain-gauge-amplifiers/

Measurement value of
bridge output signal V1

Design and Data Transmission

The analog processed and digitally converted signals are transmitted to the Profibus. The measuring range is

± 160 % of nominal force for sensors with a nominal sensitivity of 1,5 mV/V. If the measurement direction has a

vertical component, e.g. the roll weight, then force values are transmitted without acting web forces.

The Busmaster receives the calibrated sensor force values. In order to determine the web tension force correctly

the tara value (roll weight portion) and the web geometry have to be accounted for.

Measurement
value

Measurement Data Transmission

	 15	14	13	12	11	10	 9	 8	 7	 6	 5	 4	 3	 2	 1	 0

	 0	 1	 1	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

	 0	 0	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

	 1	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

	 1	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

MSB LSB

Presentation in 16-bit-register as complement of two

based
 	on Fnom	 1,5	 1	 0,75	 0,5	 hex	 dez	 dez
		  	   [mV/V]	 		  	(unsigned)	 (signed)

+ 150 %	 10,125	 6,75	 5,0625	 3,375	 7800	 30720	 30720

+ 100 %	 6,75	 4,5	 3,375	 2,25	 5000	 20480	 20480

+ 50 %	 3,375	 2,25	 1,6875	 1,125	 2800	 10240	 10240

	 0 %	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

- 50 %	 -3,375	 -2,25	 -1,6875	 -1,125	 D800	 55296	 -10240

- 100 %	 -6,75	 -4,5	 -3,375	 -2,25	 B000	 45056	 -20480

- 150 %	 -10,125	 -6,75	 -5,0625	 -3,375	 8800	 34816	 -30720

Sensor and Busbox with:

HAEHNE  Elektronische Messgeräte GmbH · Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 29 · D-40699 Erkrath Germany · Telefon 0211/9  25 91-0 · Fax 0211/9  25 91-20
http://www.haehne.de	 Email: info@haehne.de

Amplifier Busbox Profibus
Measurement Data Presentation

[mV]

https://haehne.de/en/measurement-electronics/fieldbus-strain-gauge-amplifiers/

Technical modifications reserved.

The following applies to positive mea-
surement values:

The following applies to negative
measurement values:

   A   =   20480   •
  FM

   Fnom

   A   =   65536 - 20480   •
FM

   Fnom

Other measurement values can be calculated with following formulas:

Example 1: